PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Mr. Robert L. Arnold	03/19/2002	
Mr. Richard P. Folkenroth	03/19/2002	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hand Tool Design Corporation	
Street Address:	501 Silver Side Road	
Internal Address:	Suite 105	
City:	Wilmington	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19809	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	11963075	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(803)255-9831 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

(404) 322-6132 Phone:

felicia.eaddy@nelsonmullins.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Kenneth C. Bruley Address Line 1: 1320 Main Street

Address Line 4: Columbia, SOUTH CAROLINA 29201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	17745/09104-CON3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kenneth C. Bruley

Total Attachments: 3 source=Assign2#page1.tif source=Assign2#page2.tif

500427108

REEL: 020287 FRAME: 0100

PATENT

source=Assign2#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 020287 FRAME: 0101

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We,

Robert L. Arnold Richard P. Folkenroth

do hereby sell and assign to

Hand Tool Design Corporation

a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, U.S.A., having its principal place of business at 501 Silver Side Road, Suite 105, Wilmington, Delaware 19809, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the IMPROVEMENTS IN:

RATCHET WRENCH

invented by us and the application for United States Patent therefor, Serial No. to be assigned, executed concurrently herewith, and all original and reissued patents granted therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and the right to apply for and obtain patents, Utility Model Registrations and Inventor's Certificates in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent, Utility Model Registration or Inventor's Certificate which may be granted thereon in such foreign countries, including all priority rights under the International Convention associated therewith for each country of the Union, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue the said Letters Patent, Utility Model Registration or Inventor's Certificate to the said "ASSIGNEE," its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, as assignee of the entire interest, and we covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and agree that we will communicate to said "ASSIGNEE," its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives all facts known to us respecting said invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such divisional, continuing or reissue applications, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when said "ASSIGNEE," its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto, we will, upon request, sign all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaimer, and we further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, do everything legally possible to aid said "ASSIGNEE," its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, either in its or their own name, to apply for, obtain and enforce patent,

> PATENT REEL: 020287 FRAME: 0102

Utility Model and/or Inventor's Certificate protection for said improvements in all countries, all without further consideration but at the expense of said "ASSIGNEE," its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives.

Executed at	Hunt Vally, Ma	<i>ylad</i> t	his <u>194</u>	
day of Mach	, 20 <u>02</u> .		,	
			ert L. Com	٥.0
		Robert L. A		- old
State of Mayland County of Baltimore))SS:		•	
	•			<i>t</i> .
instrument to be his own	ally appeared said Robo	ert L. Arnold, wl	no acknowledged	the foregoing
20 <u>02</u> .	and dood this_	day 01	I'lach	وـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ
	•			,
A Commence of the Commence of		MOTARY PL	U Soc	
MOTARY OF		NOTARTPO	BLIC	
Parameter P	16	/		
	My commission exp	ires	12002	

2

Executed at Hunt Volley	Maylad this 194
day of <u>Mach</u> , 20 <u>02</u> .	
•	
	Richard P. Folkenroth
State of Maylond)	
County of Baltimore) SS:	
Before me personally appeared said	d Richard P. Folkenroth, who acknowledged the
foregoing instrument to be his own free act	t and deed this 19th day of
March , 2002.	
	Muchelle Sone NOTARY PUBLIC
AOTARY A STATE OF THE STATE OF	NOTARY PUBLIC
My commission	n expires 10/1/2002

RMG/chb

C:\Core\Office7\WPWin7\Carolyn\assign\21414as2.wpd

PATENT REEL: 020287 FRAME: 0104

RECORDED: 12/26/2007